GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 75
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 04, 2025

STATUS OF SMART CITIES MISSION

NO. 75. DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

the present status of the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in Maharashtra including the number and the details of projects completed;

the details of the total funds sanctioned, released and utilised so far for each of these cities in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh specifying project types such as urban mobility, water supply, waste management and digital infrastructure, city-wise;

whether any timeframe has been fixed to develop these cities and achieve the targets or complete the projects under the Smart Cities Mission in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details thereof, city-wise;
and

the reasons for delays, if any, encountered in project execution in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh including administrative, financial or environmental challenges and the time by which each of these cities are likely to be fully developed and targets are achieved, city-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI MANOHAR LAL)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


(a)

(c)

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 75 FOR ANSWER ON 04.12.2025
REGARDING STATUS OF SMART CITIES MISSION

& (b) Under Smart Cities Mission (SCM), in the State of Maharashtra 08 cities, viz. Aurangabad, Kalyan-Dombivali, Nagpur, Nashik, Pimpri Chinchwad, Pune, Solapur and Thane were selected. As reported by the State, as on 01.12.2025, out of a total 347 projects amounting to ¥16,981
crore, 330 projects (95% of total projects) amounting to ¥15,505 crore have been completed and the remaining 17 projects amounting to ¥1,476 crore are ongoing.

In the State of Madhya Pradesh, 07 cities, viz. Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Sagar, Satna and Ujjain have been selected under SCM. As reported by the State, as on 01.12.2025, out of a total 788 projects amounting to ¥15,129 crore, 774 projects (98% of total projects) amounting to ¥14,567 crore have been completed and the remaining 14 projects amounting to ¥562 crore are ongoing.

Smart City Proposals (SCPs) have been planned at the local level based on the local needs of the cities, across various sectors viz. smart mobility, Water, Sanitation, Hygiene (WASH), smart governance, smart energy and environment.

City wise details of the Central Financial Assistance claimed, fund utilized, projects completed and sector-wise projects in the cities of Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh are at Annexure-l.

& (d) As apprised by the States/UTs, the challenges encountered in implementing smart city projects include, infer-alia, legal issues, delay in obtaining clearances from different departments, land acquisition, construction in hilly areas, challenges in vendor and resource availability in small & medium cities, centralization of decision making in few cities, utilization of full capacity of Integrated Command and Control Centres
(ICCCs), etc.

Post the financial closure of SCM on 31° March, 2025, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has issued Advisory No 27 dated 10" June, 2025 to all States/ UTs. The ongoing projects are in different stages of implementation. The Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) have been advised to ensure that all ongoing projects under SCM must be completed under their stipulated time period not later than December, 2025.
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Annexure-l

Reply to part (a) and (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*75 for answer on December 04, 2025 regarding Status of Smart Cities Mission

A. City wise details of the Central Financial Assistance claimed, fund utilized and the projects completed in the cities of Maharashtra and Madhya

Pradesh

State: Maharashtra

(Amount in X crore)

Central Total Completed Ongoing
Statel City Assi§tance P_rojects Amount P_r S Amount P_r S Amount Claimed (in No.) (in No.) (in No.)
Maharashtra
Aurangabad 490 47 2835 45 2690 2 145
raven 490 19| 1245 16 721 3 524
Nagpur 490 47 1768 40 1588 7 180
Nashik 444 53 3197 51 3012 2 185
E'h"?rf)é'h'wa g 490 25 1304 24 1172 1 132
Pune 490 55 3333 55 3333 0 0
Solapur 490 49 1587 49 1587 0 0
Thane 490 52 1712 50 1402 2 310
TOTAL 3874 347 16981 330 15505 17 1476
State: Madhya Pradesh
Central Total Completed Ongoing
State/ City A(S:Ti§tance P.rojects Amount P.r Rics Amount P_r Riees Amount aimed (in No.) (in No.) (in No.)
Madhya Pradesh
Bhopal 490 82 2791 82 2791 0 0
Gwalior 490 84 1633 80 1406 4 227
Indore 490 231 3751 231 3751 0 0
Jabalpur 490 130 2197 130 2197 0 0
Sagar 490 80 1782 78 1607 2 175
Satna 490 86 1363 80 1227 6 137
Ujjain 490 95 1613 92 1580 3 33
TOTAL 3430 788 15129 774 14567 14 562

As reported by States / UTs as on 01 December, 2025.


B. Sector-wise details of the projects taken in the cities in the States of

Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh
(Amount in X crore)

Name of the State / City Total Completed Amount Project Amount Project
(inX Cr) (in No.) (inXCr) (in No.)

Madhya Pradesh 788 15,129 774 14,567
Bhopal 82 2,791 82 2,791
Economic Infrastructure 16 591 16 591
Environment 3 11 3 11
Smart Energy 11 762 11 762
Smart Governance 10 122 10 122
Smart Mobility 12 380 12 380
Social Infrastructure 8 619 8 619
Vibrant Public Spaces 8 53 8 53
Wash 14 252 14 252
Gwalior 84 1,633 80 1,406
Economic Infrastructure 19 161 17 95
Environment 4 7 4 7
Smart Energy 6 295 5 234
Smart Governance 6 123 6 123
Smart Mobility 21 459 20 359
Social Infrastructure 6 53 6 53
Vibrant Public Spaces 12 57 12 57
Wash 10 478 10 478
Indore 231 3,751 231 3,751
Economic Infrastructure 32 206 32 206
Environment 1 12 1 12
Smart Energy 29 324 29 324
Smart Governance 22 146 22 146
Smart Mobility 32 786 32 786
Social Infrastructure 22 804 22 804
Vibrant Public Spaces 20 107 20 107
Wash 73 1,367 73 1,367
Jabalpur 130 2,197 130 2,197
Economic Infrastructure 23 252 23 252
Environment 1 5 1 5
Smart Energy 19 225 19 225
Smart Governance 8 71 8 71
Smart Mobility 35 1,237 35 1,237
Social Infrastructure 7 15 7 15
Vibrant Public Spaces 18 77 18 77
Wash 19 314 19 314
Sagar 80 1,782 78 1,607
Economic Infrastructure 7 38 7 38
Environment 5 116 5 116
Smart Energy 2 28 2 28


Smart Governance 10 89 10 89
Smart Mobility 12 442 10 266
Social Infrastructure 17 232 17 232
Vibrant Public Spaces 11 65 11 65
Wash 16 773 16 773
Satna 86 1,363 81 1,236
Economic Infrastructure 12 313 11 277
Environment 1 2 1 2
Smart Energy 11 114 11 114
Smart Governance 7 58 7 58
Smart Mobility 18 258 16 233
Social Infrastructure 10 31 10 31
Vibrant Public Spaces 12 128 12 128
Wash 15 460 13 394
Ujjain 95 1,613 92 1,580
Economic Infrastructure 21 174 20 162
Environment 2 26 2 26
Smart Energy 10 92 10 92
Smart Governance 8 90 8 90
Smart Mobility 14 209 13 197
Social Infrastructure 11 159 11 159
Vibrant Public Spaces 10 276 9 267
Wash 19 586 19 586
Maharashtra 346 16,967 330 15,505
Aurangabad 47 2,835 45 2,690
Economic Infrastructure 8 95 7 85
Smart Energy 4 119 4 119
Smart Governance 6 250 6 250
Smart Mobility 12 632 12 632
Social Infrastructure 6 81 6 81
Vibrant Public Spaces 6 179 5 44
Wash 5 1,479 5 1,479
Kalyan-Dombivali 19 1,245 16 721
Smart Energy 2 59 2 59
Smart Governance 3 192 3 192
Smart Mobility 5 605 3 114
Vibrant Public Spaces 4 128 3 97
Wash 5 260 5 260
Nagpur 47 1,768 40 1,588
Economic Infrastructure 1 10 1 10
Environment 1 0 1 0
Smart Energy 1 473 1 473
Smart Governance 2 520 2 520
Smart Mobility 17 476 11 306
Social Infrastructure 13 132 13 132
Vibrant Public Spaces 2 7 2 7
Wash 10 150 9 139


Nashik 52 3,184 51 3,012
Economic Infrastructure 5 19 5 19
Smart Energy 8 222 8 222
Smart Governance 3 254 3 254
Smart Mobility 12 2,258 12 2,258
Social Infrastructure 3 71 3 71
Vibrant Public Spaces 12 113 12 113
Wash 9 246 8 74
Pimpri-Chinchwad 25 1,304 24 1,172
Economic Infrastructure 1 5 1 5
Environment 1 5 1 5
Smart Energy 2 89 2 89
Smart Governance 8 657 7 525
Smart Mobility 4 62 4 62
Social Infrastructure 3 61 3 61
Vibrant Public Spaces 1 247 1 247
Wash 5 178 5 178
Pune 55 3,333 55 3,333
Economic Infrastructure 2 18 2 18
Environment 3 41 3 41
Smart Energy 1 90 1 90
Smart Governance 4 176 4 176
Smart Mobility 23 1,440 23 1,440
Social Infrastructure 8 945 8 945
Vibrant Public Spaces 8 118 8 118
Wash 6 505 6 505
Solapur 49 1,587 49 1,587
Economic Infrastructure 4 24 4 24
Environment 1 650 1 650
Smart Energy 5 86 5 86
Smart Governance 4 46 4 46
Smart Mobility 4 167 4 167
Social Infrastructure 2 20 2 20
Vibrant Public Spaces 11 62 11 62
Wash 18 533 18 533
Thane 52 1,712 50 1,402
Economic Infrastructure 1 4 1 4
Smart Energy 2 20 2 20
Smart Governance 5 143 5 143
Smart Mobility 8 812 7 549
Social Infrastructure 1 3 1 3
Vibrant Public Spaces 14 286 14 286
Wash 21 444 20 397
Grand Total 1,134 32,096 1,104 30,072

As reported by States / UTs as on 01 December, 2025

